
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
Thursday, 9th November 2023, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley, and YouTube 
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies for absence 

  
1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 12 October 2023 of Executive 

Cabinet   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
3 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their 
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s).  Each member of the 
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.   
 

 

 
Matters Referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (introduced by 
the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Aidy 
Riggott) 

  
4 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Final Report - Long Term 

Empty Properties 
 

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 

 
Item of Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Member (Resources) 
(Introduced by Councillor Peter Wilson) 

  
5 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Q2 
 

(Pages 21 - 40) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 
 

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


6 Capital and Balance Sheet Monitoring Report Q2 
 

(Pages 41 - 52) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 
 

 
 
7 Chorley Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2023-24 
 

(Pages 53 - 72) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
8 Property Valuation Services Procurement 
 

(Pages 73 - 76) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 
 

 
 
Item of Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment) 
(Introduced by Councillor Adrian Lowe) 

  
9 Chorley Council Sustainable Building Policy - Approval of Policy 
 

(Pages 77 - 94) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive.  
  
 

 

 
10 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Executive Cabinet Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), 
Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Terry Howarth, 
Alistair Morwood, Margaret France and Adrian Lowe.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 
To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 12 October 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 12 October 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor Peter Wilson   
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, 
Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood, Margaret France and 
Adrian Lowe 

  
  
Observers 
present: 

Councillors Gordon France, Danny Gee, Tommy Gray, 
Alex Hilton, Michelle Le Marinel, Jean Sherwood and 
Neville Whitham with Councillors Aaron Beaver, Alan 
Cullens, Samantha Martin and Craige Southern (attended 
virtually) 

  
Officers: Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 

Communities and Leisure), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance), Dave Whelan (Head of Legal and Procurement), 
Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer, and Keith O'Garrow (Senior Technical Officer) 

  
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on 
YouTube. 
 

27 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 13 September 2023 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held 13 September 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader.  
 

28 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

30 Holiday Activities and Food Provision 2024-25 Procurement 
 

Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member for Early Intervention presented the 
report of the Director of Communities and Leisure which highlighted the Holiday 
Activity and Food Provision programme, its need and value to children at risk of 
food poverty in Chorley.  
  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=R8hHtv2zeHY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=R8hHtv2zeHY


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 12 October 2023 

In summary, Chorley has 2,727 children aged 4 – 16 receiving free school meals, 
and the programme aimed to address child food poverty during the school 
holidays. In line with national requirements, the 2024-25 delivery will be delivered 
for a week in the Easter and Christmas holidays and four weeks in the summer 
holidays with a minimum of four hours of activities each day four days a week.  

  
Members expressed concern about the levels of childhood poverty and praised 
the programme and hoped that it could be extended to support more than 25% of 
children on free school meals.  
  
It was raised that Inspire did not just operate in the town centre but have run 
programmes in the sur
[...]
sing. The use of these powers is 
subject to an extensive and protected process including sign off by the Secretary of State. 
The use of CPO would only ever be considered as a last resort.  
 
Additional Statutory Powers  
 
If a property caused specific problems to a neighbourhood, is dangerous or in a state of ruin. 
The council has a range of statutory enforcement powers. The timing and extent of the 
action depends on the individual circumstances encountered at the property.  
 
Partnership Approach  
 
The council can enter into a partnership with external organisations to secure funding for 
larger projects.  
 
Working with Registered Providers (RSLs)  
 
The Council can work with registered housing providers to identify appropriate opportunities 
where joint work could be undertaken to return empty residential properties back to use.  
 
Voluntary Property Acquisition  
 
The Council can consider a negotiated purchase of a property where other methods of 
reoccupation are unsuccessful. The acquisition, possible renovation and disposal of property 
would be on a case by case basis, and subject to Member Approval. Voluntary Property 
Acquisition should be explored as a precursor to any CPO consideration.  

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 4



 13

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
2023/24 Corporate Budget Monitoring Report and Reserves for the 
6 months to 30th September 2023 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? Yes 

 
 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report sets out the revenue and reserves forecast for 2023/24 for the Council, 

based on the position at 30th September 2023.  
 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet  
 
2. To note the 2023/24 forecast outturn for revenue and the level of reserves, based on 

the position at 30th September 2023. 
 
3. To note the virements made to and from the revenue budget during the period, as 

detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
4. To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
5. None 

 
Executive summary 
 
6. Based on the position as at 30th September 2023, the forecast outturn is for an 

overspend of £0.423m however based on the current position of the 2023/24 pay 
award negotiations, an unfunded budget pressure is anticipated of £0.146m; this has 
been built into the figures presented below and as such the revised forecast outturn is 
for an overspend of £0.569m, as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
7. The forecasts are based on the actual income received and expenditure incurred for 

the 6 months to 30th September 2023, and on assumptions and projections made for 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Finance) 
(Introduced by Executive 

Member (Resources)) 
Executive Cabinet 09/11/2023 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 
 

these over the remaining 6 months of the year. The position may change over the 
coming months, however the figures presented provide the best estimate based on the 
current position and information available. The Council will work to contain net costs 
within the budget available, and to reduce the overspend over the coming months.  
 

8. The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy reported that the minimum level of 
general fund reserves should be maintained at £4.0m to cushion against any potential, 
future financial risks that may face the Council.  

 
9. Based on the above forecast overspend, the level of general fund balances as at 31st 

March 2024 will be £4.202m; all efforts will be made to contain net costs within budget 
and to reduce the current forecast overspend. We will monitor the position during the 
year and report to members accordingly. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 
10. The report relates to the followi
[...]

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? Yes 

 
 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
2023/24 Corporate Capital Programme and Balance Sheet 
Monitoring Report Outturn Position at 30th September 2023 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To report the outturn financial position of the Council in respect of the capital programme 

at 30th September 2023, highlighting key issues and explaining key variances, and to 
provide an overview of various elements of the Council’s Balance Sheet at 30th September 
2023. 

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet  

 
2. To approve the revised capital programme as attached at Appendix A, which includes an 

amendment to the programme of £190k, as detailed at point 11 of this report. 
 

3. To note the variations to the programme (which are detailed by scheme at Appendix B 
and referenced within the body of the report); 

 
4. To note the position in the Balance Sheet monitoring section of the report, in respect of 

cash, investment and loan balances and debtors, at 30th September 2023. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
5. To ensure the Council’s Capital Programme is monitored effectively. 

 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
6. None  
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Finance) 
(Introduced by Executive 

Member (Resources)) 
Executive Cabinet 09/11/2023 

Agenda Page 41 Agenda Item 6



 
 

Corporate priorities 
 
7. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 
An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and local areas 

Green and sustainable Borough 

Housing where residents live well Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 
8. The capital budget for 2023/24 was set at £21.103m at Council in February 2023.  This 

was increased following approval of the 2022/23 outturn to £22.998m, then further 
amended in 
[...]
elds Sports Campus - 120 - - 120 - - - - - 

Involving residents in improving their local area and equality of access for all- 369 - - 369 - - - - - 

- - 

Total 21,103 18,191 (4,450) 190 13,930 1,950 11,562 4,450 - 16,013

A
genda P

age 52
A

genda Item
 6



 
 

 
Chorley Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2023-24 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
Is this decision key? No 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2023/24, 
covering 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023. 

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
2. That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To ensure the effective performance monitoring of the Corporate Strategy and 

safeguard its delivery across 2023/24. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 
not present any items for decision. 

 
Executive summary 
 

5. This report sets out the performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service 
delivery measures for the second quarter of 2023/24. Performance is assessed based 
on the delivery of the 2022 Corporate Strategy along with the key service delivery 
measures for individual services. 
 

6. Overall performance of the Corporate Strategy projects is excellent with 17 (90%) rated 
as complete or green, meaning they are progressing according to schedule. One project 
(5%) has been rated amber, which provides an early warning sign of potential delays, 
and one project (5%) has been rated as red. Action plans for the amber and red 
projects are contained within this report.  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Resources)) 
Executive Cabinet Thursday 9 

November 2023 

Agenda Page 53 Agenda Item 7



7. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
continue to be closely monitored, with 79% of Corporate Strategy measures and 100% 
of key service delivery measures performing on or above target or within the 5% 
threshold.  
 

Corporate priorities 
 

8. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas Healthy, safe, and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 

9. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 
performance indicators and projects that focus in delivering the Council’s four priorities.  
 

10. The Corporate Strategy was approved by the Council in November 2022 and includes 
19 corporate projects. This includes projects with a focus on the delivery of large-scale 
ambitious schemes that will have a significant impact on local outcomes and ensuring 
that Chorley is in the best possible position for the future. 
 

11. Key performance measures for each service have been set so that targets remain 
challenging and reflective of the Council’s ambitions. These are reviewed annually as 
part of the service level business planning process. 

 
  

Agenda Page 54 Agenda Item 7



Housing where residents can live well 
Our commitments: 

• Deliver affordable and energy efficient housing,  

• Strive for good quality housing for all, 

• Work with partners supporting new ways to prevent homelessness, 

• Support our most vulnerable residents. 

 
Delivering our Commitments in Quarter Two 
 

12. The council has committed to develop further options for the delivery of solutions for 
high quality, affordable and green housing. Work on this project has included a review 
of the data and intelligence around housing to enable effective discussions with 
stakeholders and to shape future plans. 
 

13. As part of the council’s commitment to supporting residents with the high cost of 
energy and to pro
[...]
rcentage of inbound calls 
to the Contact Centre 
answered within 90 
seconds 

Bigger 
is Better 40% 45.66% 

(Q1 2023/24) 
58.91%  New for 

2023/24 - 

 

Agenda Page 71 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Property Valuation Services Procurement 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? Yes 

 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To seek Member approval to engage in a joint procurement exercise with South Ribble 
Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council to procure property valuation services for 
assets within the Council’s portfolio. 

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
2. That Members agree to the procurement with South Ribble Council and Blackburn 

with Darwen Council, being a collaborative exercise. 

3. To delegate authority to the Executive Member (Resources) to agree the route to 
contract (eg full tender, framework) and to agree the scoring methodology and 
scoring matrix. 

Reasons for recommendations 
 

4. The procurement will result in a separate contract for each council’s valuation 
requirement, however running the procurement process together will create efficiencies 
in officer time and cost. 
 

5. Working with Blackburn with Darwen will provide access to greater resource capacity 
in procurement than we currently have in-house. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

6. Tendering for this procurement without the benefit of the joint exercise would lead to 
additional officer resource to deliver the tender, for the same or less competitive results. 

 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Finance) 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Resources)) 
Executive Cabinet Thursday 9th 

November 2023 

Agenda Page 73 Agenda Item 8



 
Corporate priorities 
 

7. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 

8. Member approval is being sought to undertake a procurement exercise with South 
Ribble and Blackburn with Darwen Councils for the renewal of the property valuation 
services. 

9. The current contract is for a twelve month period and will expire in December 2024. New 
arrangements will be contracted under a longer term agreement to create more interest 
and competition in the procurement exercise, and to achieve preferential pricing. 

10. The tender exercise will be undertaken in compliance with Contract Procedure Rules 
and Procurement Guidance. Considering the annual cost of the valuations across the 
councils, and the multiple years the contract will run for, this will be a high value 
procurement.  

 
Joint Procurement Exercise 
 
11. As this is a would be a joint procurement exercise, details on the route to procurement, 

scoring methodology and scoring matrix cannot be included at this stage. 
 

12. It is possible that a procurement framework, such as Crown Commercial Services may 
be used, or a full tender exercise undertaken. 

 
13. Tender Evaluation Criteria and Weighting will be decided jointly between the councils 

involved in the exercise. 
 
14. The points in paragraphs 12 and 13 will be considered and agreed by the Executive 

Member (Resources). 
 
Climate change and air quality 
 
15. The work noted in this report has an no impact on the Councils Carbon emissions and 

the wider Climate Emergency and sustainability targets of the Council. 
 
Equality and diversity 
 
16. Not Applicable. 
 
Risk 
 
17. Valuation of the councils’ assets is a statutory requirement for completion of the annual 

accounts and without the timely valuations provided by appropriately qualified 
surveyors the accounts could not be completed. 

Agenda Page 74 Agenda Item 8



Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
18. There are no direct financial implications at this stage. As the procurement moves 

forward, the outcome will be reported through the relevant and required approval routes.  
There is an existing budget for this service and it is not anticipated there will be a 
significant increase in costs. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
19. The proposal is lawful and enables continuing service provision with the economies of 

scale of a joint procurement likely to lead to savings. The procurement exercise itself 
must be in accordance with the Council’s CPRs. If it were proposed to depart from them 
(for example to Comply with BwDBC’s CPRs) then it would be appropriate to get 
executive approval at that time. 

 
Background documents  
 
There are no background papers to this report. 
 
Appendices  
 
There are no appendices to this report. 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Jean Waddington (Principal 
Financial Accountant) 

jean.waddington@chorley.gov.uk 01257 
515233 

9th 
October 
2023 

 
This decision will come into force and may be implemented five working days after its 
publication date, subject to being called in in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

Agenda Page 75 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Chorley Council Sustainable Building Policy - Approval of Policy 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
Is this decision key? No 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To provide an overview of the proposed Chorley Council Sustainable Building Policy.  
 
2. To provide information regarding the integration of the policy from relevant teams 

throughout the Council.  
 
3. To seek approval for the adoption of the Chorley Council Sustainable Building Policy.  
 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
4. To approve the adoption of the Chorley Council Sustainable Building Policy.  
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
5. The Council declared a climate emergency in 2019, and as part of this set the 

ambitious goal to be net zero by 2030 for both the borough and the council. The 
integration of low carbon and sustainable measures into all existing and new 
developments is a key factor in progressing the Council to reach it’s goal of net zero 
by 2030.   

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
6. To reject the proposal of the policy and to continue retrofitting and development with 

existing practices.  
 
Executive summary 
 
7. The Chorley Council Sustainable Building Policy has been developed as a cross council 

effort to ensure feasibility. The focus of the policy is capturing the work the council 
already completes and ensures sustainable development is the highest priority of all 
work completed.  

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Interim Deputy Chief Executive 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Customer, Streetscene and 
Environment)) 

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 9th 
November 2023 

Agenda Page 77 Agenda Item 9



8. The Sustainable Building Policy has been developed for use on Council building’s which 
the Council has full control over or new developments.  

 
Corporate priorities 
 
9. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant local 
centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 
10. The development of a sustainable building policy for the Council is an action within the 

Climate Change Strategy:  
 

“Develop and implement a sustainable policy for Council buildings to ensure that all 
development the Council undertakes meets sustainability and net zero targets and there 

is a clear action plan for existing buildings to be decarbonised”  

 
Reasoning behind a sustainable building policy  
 
11. There is a need for a sustainable building policy to ensure that the carbon footprint of 

the Council continues to decrease towards meeting the Council’s own goal of being 

[...]
ANAGEMENT ONLY 

Senior Management Decision and Reasoning 

 

 

Project Issue 

Criteria Point Under Question 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasoning for Proposal to Differ from Policy Point 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Proposed alternative for the project  

 

 

Estimated Carbon Production Increase Following Any Approvals 

 

Agenda Page 93 Agenda Item 9



Other Options Considered 

 

Recommendation  

 

Agenda Page 94 Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 12 October 2023 of Executive Cabinet
	4 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Final Report - Long Term Empty Properties
	Contents
	Introduction
	Summary Recommendations
	Membership of the Task Group
	Officer Support
	Approach to the Task Group
	Scoping the review
	The Desired Outcomes Were:
	Terms of Reference
	Witnesses
	Meetings
	Background and Context
	What are Long Term Empty Properties, and Why Are They an Issue?
	Empty Properties and Chorley
	Empty Properties and Other Local Authorities in Lancashire
	What Can Be Done About Long Term Empty Properties?
	Conclusion
	Appendix A – Legal Powers available to the Council.

	5 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Q2
	2023/24 Corporate Budget Monitoring Report and Reserves for the 6 months to 30th September 2023
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Executive Cabinet
	Reasons for recommendations
	Other options considered and rejected
	Executive summary
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Current Outturn Position – Revenue
	Explanation of key variances by Directorate are as follows:
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices

	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 Capital and Balance Sheet Monitoring Report Q2
	2023/24 Corporate Capital Programme and Balance Sheet Monitoring Report Outturn Position at 30th September 2023
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Executive Cabinet
	Reasons for recommendations
	Other options considered and re

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 9 November 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 

Members present:   Councillors Alistair Bradley (Chair), Peter Wilson (Vice 
Chair), Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood, Margaret France 
and Adrian Lowe. 

 
Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Kim Rennie (Interim 

Deputy Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance), Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Sally 
Green (Climate Change Officer), and Matthew Pawlyszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer). 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Beverley Murray and Alan Cullens. 
 
Other Members:  Councillors Julia Berry, Mark Clifford, Karen Derbyshire 

Danny Gee, Alex Hilton, Debra Platt, Jean Sherwood, and 
Craige Southern. 

 
 

32 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 12 October 2023 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held 12 October 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader.  
 

33 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

34 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

35 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Final Report - Long Term Empty Properties 
 
Decision: 
The report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group be noted and accepted for 
consideration, with a view to the Executive Cabinet’s response to the 
recommendations be reported to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 9 November 2023 

36 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Q2 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Finance which set out the council’s revenue and reserves forecast for 
2023/24, based on the position as at 30 September 2023. 
  
In summary, there was a forecast overspend of £423,000, however due to the 2023/24 
pay award negotiation, there was an unfunded budget pressure of £146,000, which 
revised the forecast outturn overspend of £569,000. The council would continue to 
work to contain net costs within the available budget and reduce overspend in the 
upcoming months.  
 
Within the council’s medium term financial strategy, it was reported that the funding 
reserves should be maintained at £4,000,000 to protect the council against future 
financial risks. It was forecast that at 31 March 2024, the General Fund Reserve 
should be £4,202,000 
  
It was noted that Strawberry Meadow lettings were slightly behind, but progress was 
ongoing.  
 
Decision 

1.         To note the 2023/24 forecast outturn for revenue and the level of 
reserves, based on the position at 30th September 2023. 

2.         To note the virements made to and from the revenue budget during the 
period, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 

  
Reasons for recommendations  
To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved.  
  
Other options considered and rejected  
None. 
 

37 Capital and Balance Sheet Monitoring Report Q2 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Finance which reported the outturn financial position of the Council in 
respect of the capital programme as of 30 September 2023. The report highlighted key 
issues, explained key variances and provided an overview of the Council’s balance 
sheet as of 30 September 2023.  
  
The capital budget for 2023/24 was set at £21,103,000 in February 2023, this was 
increased following the approval of the 2022/23 outturn to £22,998,000, which was 
further amended in the Capital Monitoring Report as at 31 July 2023 to £18,190,000.  
  
Decision: 

1.         To approve the revised capital programme as attached at Appendix A, 
which includes an amendment to the programme of £190k, as detailed at 
point 11 of this report.  

2.         To note the variations to the programme (which are detailed by scheme 
at Appendix B and referenced within the body of the report);  

3.         To note the position in the Balance Sheet monitoring section of the 
report, in respect of cash, investment and loan balances and debtors, at 
30th September 2023. 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 9 November 2023 

 
Reasons for recommendation  
To ensure the Council’s Capital Programme is monitored effectively.  
  
Other options considered and rejected 
None.  
 

38 Chorley Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2023-24 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Chief Executive which set out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2023/24, the 
period covered 1 July to 30 September 2023.  
  
Overall performance of the Corporate Strategy projects was considered excellent with 
17 (90%) rated green, and on schedule. One (5%) project was rated amber, which 
was a project that had warning signs of delay and one (5%) project was rated red. 
Action plans had been created for the red and amber projects. Performance of the 
Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures continued to be 
closely monitored, with 79% of Corporate Strategy measures and 100% of key service 
delivery measures performing on or above target, or within 5% threshold.  
  
It was highlighted that the red project was the Local Plan, it was not where it was 
hoped to be at this point. Issues were raised with staffing, and the added complexity of 
working with two other local authorities. The amber project was for the improvement to 
council buildings. An accommodation working group had been established to 
coordinate the year, progress was to be reported back.  
  
The standout figure raised was the employment rate, with Chorley’s significantly below 
the regional average of 73.8% at 64.1%. The age within the figure was between the 
age of 16 and 64. Work was to be undertaken to explore the measure of economic 
inactivity to provide a greater understanding before any conclusions could be made.   
  
Decision: 

1.         That the report be noted. 
  
Reasons for recommendations  
To ensure the effective performance monitoring of the Corporate Strategy and 
safeguard its delivery across 2023/24  
  
Other options considered and rejected  
No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 
not present any items for decision.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 9 November 2023 

39 Property Valuation Services Procurement 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Finance which sought approval to undertake a procurement exercise with 
South Ribble Borough Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council for the renewal of 
the property valuation services.  
  
The current contract was due to expire December 2024, and a new, long-term 
agreement would create more interest and competition in the procurement exercise 
which would lead to preferential pricing. The tender exercise would be undertaken in 
compliance with Contract Procedure Rules and Procurement Guidance. With the 
annual cost of the valuations considered across the three councils, the multi-year 
contract would be a high value procurement.  
  
Decision: 

1.         That Members agree to the procurement with South Ribble Council and 
Blackburn with Darwen Council, being a collaborative exercise.  

2.         To delegate authority to the Executive Member (Resources) to agree the 
route to contract (eg full tender, framework) and to agree the scoring 
methodology and scoring matrix. 

  
Reasons for recommendations  
The procurement will result in a separate contract for each council’s valuation 
requirement, however running the procurement process together will create 
efficiencies in officer time and cost.  
  
Other options considered and rejected  
Tendering for this procurement without the benefit of the joint exercise would lead to 
additional officer resource to deliver the tender, for the same or less competitive 
results.  
 

40 Chorley Council Sustainable Building Policy - Approval of Policy 
 
Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member for Customer, Streetscene and 
Environment presented the report of the Interim Chief Executive which highlighted the 
council’s Sustainable Building Policy to ensure feasibility and promote sustainable 
development across the buildings owned, and controlled by the council, in addition to 
all new council owned developments.  
  
It was highlighted that specific policies for new developments in the borough could be 
recommended and encouraged within the new Local Plan, however, policies within the 
Local Plan would not supersede national planning policy.  
  
Decision: 

1.     To approve the adoption of the Chorley Council Sustainable Building Policy. 
  
Reasons for recommendations  
The Council declared a climate emergency in 2019, and as part of this set the 
ambitious goal to be net zero by 2030 for both the borough and the council. The 
integration of low carbon and sustainable measures into all existing and new 
developments is a key factor in progressing the Council to reach it’s goal of net zero 
by 2030. 
  



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 9 November 2023 

Other options considered and rejected  
To reject the proposal of the policy and to continue retrofitting and development with 
existing practices.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 
 


